COMMONWEALTH OF POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
PENNSYLVANIA COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF X Vs
Magisterial Dls:,::,:;l::mben 07-1-09 DEFENDANT: (NAME and ADDRESS):
. O'NEI
MDJ: HON.  5e7 NEWSOWN RORD. REYNALDO ALMANZAR RODRIGUEZ
First Name Middle Name Last Name Gen
Address: WARMINSTER, PA 18974 5026 GRANSBACK STREET
Telephone: (215)672-5853 PHILADELPHIA PA 19120
NCIC Extradition Code Type
[ 1-Felony Full [J 5-Felony Pend. [ C-Misdemeanor Surrounding States  [J Distance:
[J 2-Felony Lid. [ 6-Felony Pend. Extradition Determ. [J D-Misdemeanor No Exiradition
O 3-Felony Surrounding States [0 A-Misdemeanor Full [ E-Misdemeanar Pending
[ 4-Felony No Ext [ B-Misdemeanor Limited [ F-Misdemeanor Pending Extradition Determ.
DEFENDANT |DENTIFICATION INFORMATION
Oale Filed | OTNILivesScan Numbar —Complanl Roderd Humoer T ST ey
; l b~ L1005239-4 / 6169 WT-24-06194 O YES [ NO
GE"DER 008 42/11/2005 | POB |A¢u'| DoB I Co-Defendant(s) @)
Male FirstName Middis Name TasiName Gen,
[0 Female
RACE O White [0 Asian B Black [ Native American O Unknown
ETHNICITY [ Hispanic [0 Non-Hispanic O Unknown
HAIR COLOR O GRY (Gray) O RED (Red/Aubn) [J SDY (Sandy) [J BLU (Bius) [ PLE (Purple) {1 BRO (Brown)
[ BLK (Black) O ONG (Orange) O WHI (White} [ XXX (UnivBald) [] GRN (Green) [ PNK (Pink}
{3 BLN (Blonde / Strawberry)
EYE COLOR O BLK (Black) O BLU (Blug) 0 BRO (Brown) O GRN (Green) 0 GRY (Gray)
[0 HAZ (Hazel) O MAR (Maroan) [0 PNK (Pink) 0O MUL (Multicalored) [1 XXX (Unknown)
DNA CJYES ENO DNA Location WEIGHT {Ibs.)
FBI Number I MNU Number 215
Defendant Fingerprinted: O YES O NO Ft. HEIGHT M.
Fingerprint Classification: 6 1
DEFENDANT VEHICLE INFORMATION
Plate # State Hazmat Registration Comm'l Veh. School Oth. NCIC Reg.
n| Sticker (MM/YY) Ind. 0| Veh. [ |veniCode same
VIN Year Make Model Style Color as Def.
0O
Office of the attorney for the Commonwealth O Approved 0O Disapproved Because:
{The attomey for the Commonwealth may require that the complalnt, amesl wanant atfidavit, or boih be approved by e attomey for the Commonweallh Prior
1o filing. See Pa.R.Ciim.P. 507).
) 7
(Name of the ?(ormyyd'r thy' Commanvye _(Signature of the altomey for the Commanweaith) (Date)
(77— /(/L’ /S
(Name of g Alfiant) PSP/MPOETC -Asslgned Affiant 1D Number and Badge #
of Warminster Twg Police PA0092100
(identitylBepartment g Agency Represented and Poliucal Subdivision) {Police Agency ORI Number)
do hereby state: (check appropriate box)
1. [E Iaccuse the above named defendant who lives at the address set forth above
O taccuse the defendant whose name is unknown to me but who is degtfjbeff as;
T O 8 O
O |accuse the defendant whose name and popular designation or nickname are unknown to me and whom | have
therefore designated as John Doe or Jane Doe NS L d 8Z \vH W
with violating the penal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania at [226) Warminster Township
1 (Subdivisipn Gode] . :flac&PulmcaESubdMslon]
271 E COUNTY LINE RD WARMINSTER, PA 18974 U o }
in BUCKS County [ 09  onorabout 05/28/2024 1406
[County Code) (Offense Date)
Page _ of
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453 POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTNILIveScan Number Complaint Incident Number
L1005239-4 6169 WT-24-06194
Defendant N First: Middle: Last.
clendontame REYNALDO ALMANZAR RODRIGUEZ

2. | ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that the defendant be required to answer the
charges | have made.

3. | verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or
information and belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes
Code (18 Pa.C.S. § 4904) relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

4. This complaint consists of the preceding page(s) numbered through .

5. | certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Case Records Public Access Policy of the Unified
Judicial System of Pennsylvania that require filing confidential information and documents differently than
nen-confidential information and documents.

The acts committed by the accused, as listed and hereafter, were against the peace and dignity of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and were contrary to the Act(s) of the Assembly, or in violation of the statutes
cited.

(Before a warrant of arrest can be issued, an affidavit of probable cause must be completed, sworn to
before the issuing authority, and attached.)

& "'; " »"/(\
AND NOW, on this date "‘”7‘" °/ b 1‘?/ | certify that the complaint has been properly completed and verified.

An affidavit of probable cause must be completed before a warrant can be issued. A0 LZZ

07-1-09 T RHPVIL
(Magisterial District Court Number) (Is5uing Authority)| S SLAL
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438, POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint Incident Number
L1005239-4 6169 WT-24-06194
First Middile: Last:
Defendant Name REYNALDO ALMANZAR RODRIGUEZ

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

{Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficient to advise the defendant of the nature of the offensa(s) charged. A citation to the statute(s) allegediy violated, without
more, is not sufficient. In &8 summary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection(s) of the statule(s) or ordinance(s) allegedly violated.

Inchoate | [0 Attempt {1 Solkitation [0 Conmsplracy
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
1 3702 (a) of the Pa Crimes Code 1 Fi
Lead? Offense # Seclion Subsecfion PA Slalule (Tille; Counls Grade NCIC Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
Interstate Zone Work Zone
(if Applicable) | Number 0 ntess 0 ssey o

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
PACC 3702(a) Robbery of a motor vehicle

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

PACC 3702(a) Rohbery of a mator vehicle F1

IN THAT on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT did steal or take a motor vehicle from another person, Evelyn
Kenndy, in the presence of that person or any other person in lawful possession of the motor vehicle, in violation
of Section 3702(a) of the Pa Crimes Code (18 Pa.C.S. 3702(a) Felony 1st).

inchoate | [1 Attempt O Solicitation 0 Consplracy
Offense 18001A 18902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
O 2 3701 @)X ixv) of the PA Crimes Code 1 F3 120
Lead? Offense # Section Subsection PA Staiute (Tille} Counls Grade NCIC Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
I Work 2
(if Applicable] |  Number 0 letarsiate O Salety Zone a o

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
PACC 3701(a)(1)}{v) Robbery

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

PACG 3701(a)(1){v) Robbery F3

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT, in the course of committing the theft of grab vicitm's cell from
her hand, did physically take or remove property from the person of another, Evelyn Kenndy by force however
slight, in that the defendant did grab vicitm's cell phone from her hand in violation of Section 3701({a}(1)(v) of the
PA Crimes Code (18Pa.C.S. 3701(a)(1)(v) Felony 3rd).

AOPC 412A - Rev. 12/21
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#4 POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LIveScan Number Camplalnt Incident Number
L1005239-4 6169 WT-24-06194
First: Middle: Last
Defendant Name REYNALDO ALMANZAR RODRIGUEZ

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

(Set forth a Bdef summary of the facts sufficlent to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation to the stalute{s) allegedly violated, without
more, Is not sufficlent. In a summary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection(s) of the slatute{s) or ordinance{s} allegedly violated.

Inchoate | [0 Attempt [1 Solicitation [0 Consplracy
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
a 3 3925 (a) of the Pa Crimes Code 1 Fi 280
Lead? Offense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Trle Counts Grade NCIC Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
Interstaf Salety Z Work Zone
(if Applicable) |  Number 0 Interstate [ SafetyZone a

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
PACC 3925(a) Receiving Stolen Property

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:
PACC 3925(a) Receiving Stolen Property

IN THAT, on or ahout said date, THE DEFENDANT did intentionally receive, retain or dispose of movable property,
namely, Orange Dodge 1500 Ram Truck and an iPhone, belonging to Evelyn Kennedy, with no intent to restore it to
the owner, knowing that such property was stolen, or believing that it had probably been stolen, and having no
intention to restore it to the owner, in violation of Section 3925(a) of the PA Crimes Code *18 Pa.C.S. 3925(a)

Inchoate | [ Attempt [0 Solicitation [0 Conapiracy
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
O 4 2706 (a)(1) of the PA Crimes Code 1 M1 90z
Lead? Offense # Seclion Subsection PA Statule (Tille} Counls Grade NCICCode  UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accldent
Inlerstate Safety Zone Work Zone
(if Applicable) | Number 0 Inters [ Saley a

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
PACC 2706(a)(1) Terroristic Threats

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:
PACC 2706(a){1) Terroristic Threats

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT, with intent to terrorize Evelyn Kennedy, did communicate,
either directly or indirectly, a threat to display handgun during robbery, in violation of Section 2706{a)(1) of the PA
Crimes Code. (18 Pa.C.S.2706(a)(1)
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238 POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint Incldent Number
L1005239-4 6169 WT-24-06194
First Middle: Last:
Defendant Name REYNALDO ALMANZAR RODRIGUEZ

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than ane offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

{Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficient to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation to the statule{s) allegedly violated, without
mare, Is not sufficlent. In a summary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection{s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) allegedly violated.

inchoate | [] Attemipt [0 Solicitation [1 Consplracy
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18 903 Blumber of Vietims Age 50 or Qe
O 5 907 (b) of the PA Crimes Code 1 M1 90z
Lead? Offense # Section Subsechon PA Slalute (Title} Counls Grade NCIC Code UCR/MIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accidant
faty Zi Wi
(If Applicable) Nurmber [0 Interstate [] Safety Zone [] Work Zane

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
PACC 907(b) Possessing Instruments of Crime

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:
PACC 907(b) Possessing Instruments of Crime

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT did possess a firearm or other weapan concealed on his

person, namely, handgun, with intent to employ it criminally, in violation of Section 807(b) of the PA Crimes Code
(18 P.S. 907(b) - Misd. isto}

Inchoate | [] Attempt [0 Solicitation O Consplracy
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18903 Humber of Victima Age 88 or Glder
(M} 6 2701 {a}3) of the PA Crimes Code 1 M2 138
Lead? Ofiense # Section Subsection PA Slatule (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
Safety 2
(if Applicable) Number [0 Interstate [J Safety Zone O Work Zone

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
PACC 2701(a)(3) Simple Assaull

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:
PACC 2701(a)(3) Simple Assault

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT did attempt by physical menace to put Evelyn Kennedy in fear of

imminent serious bodily injury, that is to say THE DEFENDANT did display handgun during robbery, in violation of
Section 2701(a)(3) of the PA Crimes Code (18 Pa.C.S. 2701(a)(3)

AOPC 412A - Rev. 12/21 Page ___of __




ﬁ Confidential Information Form

CONFIDENTIAL Criminal Complaint

Complete the defendant's SSN Information If known. If this form is submitted as part of a Police Criminal Complaint,
the NCIC Cautions/Medical Conditions and Scars/Marks/Tattoos should also be completed if known.

Dockat Number: Dats Filad: OTNILIveScan Number 7 Complaint Incident Number
L10052394 6169 WT-24-06194

N Flrst Middle; Last

THITARSm. REYNALDO ALMANZAR RODRIGUEZ

NCIC Cautions and Medical Conditions (Check up to 9)

0 oo 2o ] 5o 70 0o o1

os 025 [J 55 380

10 O 30 CJ 60 0 85

015 1 40 - oe6s - [ so

Scars, Marks, Tattoos
NCIC Codes

Pursuant to the Case Records Public Access Palicy of the Unified Judicial System of Pennsyivania, the Confidential
Information Form shall accompany a filing where confidential information is required by law, ordered by the court, or
otherwise necessary to effect the disposition of a matter. This form, and any additional pages, shail remain confidential,
except that it shall be available to the parties, counsel of record, the court, and the custodian. This form, and any additional
pages, must be served on all unrepresented parties and counsel of record.

This Information Pertains To: Confidential Information: Reference in Filing:
REYNALDO ALMANZAR RODRIGUEZ Social Security Number (SSN): Alternalive Reference:
(full name of adult) SSN1  SSN1A
OR Financial Accounl Number (FAN): Allemalive Reference;
This information pertains to a minor with the FAN1
Inifials of and the full name of Driver's Licenss Number (DLN): Allemative Reference:
DLN1
(full name of minor) Slate of Issuance (DLN):
and date of birth of:
Expires (DLN):
Allernative Reference:
State Identification Number (SID); Sip1

Additional page(s) attached. total pages are attached to this filing.

1 certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Case Records Public Access Policy of the Unified Judicial Sysfem of Pennsylvania that require
filing confidential Information and documents differently than non-corfidential information and dacuments.

Signature of Attorney or Affiant Date
Name: _ Attorey Number: (if applicable)
Address: Warminster Twp Police Telephone:
Email:
CONFIDENTIAL

AOPC 412A - Rev, 12/21 Page _ of




@ POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint Incident Number
L1005239-4 6169 WT-24-06194
Defendant Name FE Ko Lk
REYNALDO ALMANZAR RODRIGUEZ

AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Your affiant, Detective John Bonargo, Badge #1583, of the Warminster Police Department, Bucks County,
Pennsylvania, has been duly sworn/appointed/employed as a police officer in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania since 1992. Your affiant is certified as a police officer in Pennsylvania. Your affiant is
authorized to conduct criminal investigations and make arrests in all criminal cases.

The facts set forth in this affidavit as based upon your affiant's personal knowledge; knowledge obtained
from other individuals/entities during his participation in this investigation, including other law enforcement
officers; review of documents and records related to this investigation; communications with others who
have personal knowledge of the events and circumstances described herein; as well as information
gained through his training and experience.

The circumstances of this matter are that on or about May 28, 2024, at approximately 2:06pm members
of the Warminster police department responded to a report of theft and robbery of an orange Dodge TRX
pickup truck from 271 East County Line Road, Warminster, Pennsylvania., The CountyLine Shopping
Center.

Your affiant responded and spoke with the victim, Evelyn Kenndy, the owner of the Bronzing and
Sugaring Studio, located at 271 East Countyline Road, Warminster. Evelyn said that when she arrived at
work at approximately 10:30am she noticed and black Didge Challenger. Evelyn was waiting for another
customer and was sitting in a chair in the studio. Two males she described as wearing black face masks
and dressed in black came into the studio.

The taller male she thought was Dominican looking, lifted his hoodie style shirt and displayed a handgun
in his waist band. The male told her to give her the key to her truck. Evelyn got up and went to the counter
where her keys were. She retrieved her keys and removed the truck key. The male took the key and the
second male dressed similarly, ook her personal cell phone. Both left the store. And got into her truck.
Once they left Evelyn called 911. During the robbery Evelyn told the pair of males that she was single
mother.

Evelyn related to your affiant she was afraid during the robbery.

Detective John Schlotter, a member of the Warminster police department, reviewed video from the studio.
The video and audio show the males entering the studio, displaying the handgun, and demanding the
truck key. It also showed the male with the gun holding onto the weapon while Evelyn is trying to comply
with the demand for the key. The second male told her to give him her cell phone after the key. This
second male then grabbed the cell phone from Evelyns' hand.

Your affiant and Sergeant Casey Byrne of the Warminster police department monitored that a police
pursuit had occurred for victim's orange truck. We were then informed that members of the Bensalem
police department. Had taken a person of interest into custody after being found in the area of a black
Dodge Challenger. Officer Chris Baran, of the Bensalem police department, related that he located the
vehicle near Brown and Eddington Roads in their township. A neighbor told him that a guy had run from
the vehicle (black Dodge Challenger). Officer Baran located the defendant a short distance away. The
defendant surrendered and told Officer Baran he does not have a gun.

Your affiant and Sergeant Byrne spoke with the defendant at the Bensalem police department. The
defendant told your affiant and Sergeant Byrne that he had been picked up in the morning by "Money" in
the black Dodge Challenger that Officer Baran located. In the vehicle were two other males, one named
"Mere", and the other was unknown.

Money drove all four to a Chic-fil-a and following that drove the Countyline Shopping Center. The location
of the victim and her truck. The defendant was given and black ski mask, that was recovered from his
front left pocket by Officer Baran, and he was told he could make some money for being there. The
defendant was told to put the ski mask on and to be quiet. The defendant knew they were gomg to steal

AOPC 411C Rev. 12/21



@ POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE

Docket Number: Date Flled: OTNiLiveScan Number Complaint Incident Number
1L1005239-4 6169 WT-24-06194
Defendant Name First Middie: st
REYNALDO ALMANZAR RODRIGUEZ

AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

gun load the weapon. He described the gun as BB-Gun, and it appeared to look like a Glock.

The defendant watched as the two males go into studio and then exit. The two males drove in the orange
(victim's) truck. The defendant and Money drove in the black Dodge Challenger and the truck followed
them. The truck eventually left them and went in their own direction. Money and the defendant had an
accident and left the scene. Money pulled the car over in Bensalem and told the Defendant to delete what
was on his phone. Both the defendants did this and then Money got out of the car and left the area. The
defendant then drove the car what he described as several blocks and pulled over. He ran from the car
and when he saw a police car he gave up.

Based on the information provided in the affidavit, your affiants believe that the actions of the defendant
Reynaldo Almanzar Rodriguez, an 18-year-old male from Philadelphia, along with 3 other males one
named Money and one named Mere, were in violation of Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Title 18 SEC: 3702.
Rabbery of motor vehicle, 3701 Robbery and related offenses.

I, _, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE
FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF.

[ CERTIFY THAT THIS FILING COMPLIES WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE CASE RECORDS PUBLIC
ACCESS POLICY OF THE UNIFIED JUDICIAL SYSTEM OF PENNSYLVANIA THAT REQUIRE FILING
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS DIFFERENTLY THAN NON-CONFIDENTIAL

INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS.
o %

(Slgnatu;e of é\fﬁanl)

/
! /
Sworn to me and subscribed before mls day of t» L S L4 ’1’ !

& /’L/ﬂ 01 pate ln W

F ) ( ) )
My commission expires first Monday of January {) SEAL. o o

P |

£
Maglstenal D)stnctJudge
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